Other operating (expenses) revenues (44.7) (45.8) 141.6 (0.8) 50.3
   Equity pick-up (16.9) 4.3 (10.4) - (23.0)
EBIT 441.4 (194.1) 473.0 27.3 747.6
Depreciation and amortization 697.2 941.0 308.1 - 1,946.3

EBITDA 1,138.6 746.9 781.1 27.3 2,693.9
   Net financial result¹ - - - - (645.6)
   Income tax and social contribution - - - - 213.8

Net income for the period - - - - 315.8
¹ The financial result and income taxes, as they are managed within the group, are not allocated to the operating segments.

For purposes of reconciling the EBITDA for the 2021'22 crop year in the "Pro-forma Consolidated Raízen" column, the "Eliminations"

column reflects the eliminations of operations among all businesses for consolidation purposes. Due to (i) the corporate reorganization

carried out in Q1 21'22 and (ii) the acquisition of Biosev in Q2 21'22 (on August 10, 2021), we present a "Deconsolidation" column in order

to reconcile the consolidated accounting result of Raízen presented in the Company's Financial Statements:

Result per operational segment 2021’22
 (R$ Mln)

Renewables Sugar
Marketing
& Services

Eliminations

Raízen
Consolidated

Pro forma
Deconsolidation

Raízen
Consolidated
Accounting

Net operating revenues 24,810.4 18,999.5 165,634.5 (13,152.6) 196,291.8 (5,021.9) 191,269.9
Cost of goods sold (20,319.0) (16,857.0) (159,586.0) 13,156.6 (183,605.4) 4,034.5 (179,570.9)

Gross profit 4,491.4 2,142.5 6,048.5 4.0 12,686.4 (987.4) 11,699.0

Expenses/Revenue with: (1,381.5) (1,546.6) (3,182.4) 0.3 (6,110.2) 581.6 (5,528.6)
Sales (614.1) (877.3) (2,814.3) 1.3 (4,304.4) 276.2 (4,028.2)
General and administrative (632.5) (725.2) (858.5) 0.4 (2,215.8) 256.2 (1,959.6)
Other operating (expenses) revenues (80.2) 42.4 518.2 (1.4) 479.0 43.2 522.2
Equity pick-up (54.7) 13.5 (27.8) - (69.0) 6.0 (63.0)

EBIT 3,109.9 595.9 2,866.1 4.3 6,576.2 (405.8) 6,170.4
Depreciation and amortization 3,358.8 3,281.4 1,166.9 1.7 7,808.8 (1,439.3) 6,369.5

EBITDA 6,468.7 3,877.3 4,033.0 6.0 14,385.0 (1,845.1) 12,539.9
Net financial result¹ - - - - (2,071.4) 102.9 (1,968.5)
Income tax and social contribution - - - - (972.6) 20.3 (952.3)

Net income for the period - - - - 3,532.2 (282.6) 3,249.6
¹ The financial result and income taxes, as they are managed within the group, are not allocated to the operating segments.

15

 Shell brand is licensed to Raízen.

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and 2021’22 crop year

G. Adjustments – EBITDA and Net Income

To maintain a normalized basis of comparison and reflect Raízen's recurring results, adjusted EBITDA and net income are calculated

excluding the effects highlighted in the table below. Additionally, we present below a description of the non-recurring one-off effects by

business line:

Sugar and Renewables:

o 4Q 21’22: expenses and non-recurring effects related to (i) the acquisition of Biosev and (ii) additional provision of compensation

[…]

Aviation 71 48 47.9% 41 73.2% 175 115 52.2%
Others 349 326 7.1% 281 24.2% 1,282 1,228 4.4%

Financial
EBITDA (US$ MM)  60.8 75.0 -18.9% 42.8 42.1% 268.1 177.9 50.7%

IFRS 16 - Leases (10.8) (12.5) -13.6% (14.8) -27.0% (49.2) (54.1) -9.1%
Non-recurring Effects 8.9 - n/a - n/a 8.9 - n/a

Adjusted EBITDA (US$ MM) 58.9 62.5 -5.8% 28.0 >100% 227.8 123.8 84.0%

Adjusted EBITDA (R$ MM)  319.1 339.9 -6.1% 155.4 >100% 1,212.2 661.6 83.2%

Adjusted EBITDA margin (R$/cbm) 184 245 -24.9% 97 89.7% 197 140 40.7%

Investments (US$ MM) 80.6 26.8 >100% 44.8 79.9% 196.8 59.3 >100%

Investments (R$ MM)  416.2 148.7 >100% 258.9 60.8% 1,033.5 322.9 >100%

Service stations (Unit.)   1,184 785 50.8%

Convenience and Proximity Stores (Unit.)   202 171 18.0%

25

 Shell brand is licensed to Raízen.

Earnings Release

4th Quarter and 2021’22 crop year

N. Reconciliation of Accounting Results

For analysis and comparison purposes, in the following tables we present the accounting result by operating segment of 4Q 21'22 and the

crop year 2021'22.

Accounting result per operational segment 4Q 21’22
(R$ Mln)

Renewables Sugar
Marketing &

Services
 Eliminations

Raízen
Proforma

Net operating revenues 6,661.7 4,796.9 46,126.4 (4,091.3) 53,493.7

Cost of goods sold (5,809.6) (4,529.9) (44,708.4) 4,118.6 (50,929.3)

Gross profit 852.1 267.0 1,418.0 27.3 2,564.4

Expenses/Revenue with: (410.7) (461.1) (945.0) - (1,816.8)

Seles (161.4) (197.6) (811.9) 0.8 (1,170.1)

General and administrative (187.7) (222.0) (264.3) - (674.0)

Other operating (expenses) revenues (44.7) (45.8) 141.6 (0.8) 50.3

Equity pick-up (16.9) 4.3 (10.4) - (23.0)

EBIT 441.4 (194.1) 473.0 27.3 747.6

Depreciation and amortization 697.2 941.0 308.1 - 1,946.3

EBITDA 1,138.6 746.9 781.1 27.3 2,693.9

Net financial result¹ - - - - (645.6)

IR/CSLL (current and deferred) *  - - - - 213.8

Net income for the period - - - - 315.8
*The financial result and the taxes are managed the same way, not being allocated in the operational segments.

Accounting result per operational segment 2021’22
(R$ Mln)

Renewables Sugar
Marketing
& Services

Eliminations
Consolidated

Raízen

Net Revenue 22,293.3 16,269.7 163,873.7 (11,166.8) 191,269.9
Cost of goods sold (18,390.2) (14,512.9) (157,810.4) 11,142.6 (179,570.9)

Gross profit 3,903.1 1,756.8 6,063.3 (24.2) 11,699.0

Expenses/Revenue with (1,084.9) (1,261.6) (3,181.9) (0.2) (5,528.6)
Seles (530.1) (685.0) (2,814.3) 1.2 (4,028.2)
General and administrative (510.3) (591.1) (858.2) - (1,959.6)
Other operating (expenses) revenues 3.0 2.4 518.2 (1.4) 522.2
Equity pick-up (47.5) 12.1 (27.6) - (63.0)

EBIT 2,818.2 495.2 2,881.4 (24.4) 6,170.4
Depreciation and amortization 2,691.8 2,510.5 1,166.9 0.3 6,369.5

EBITDA 5,510.0 3,005.7 4,048.3 (24.1) 12,539.9
Net financial result¹ - - - - (1,968.5)
IR/CSLL (current and deferred) *  - - - - (952.3)

Net income for the period - - - - 3,249.6
*The financial result and the taxes are managed the same way, not being allocated in the operational segments.